to be reimbursed as part of service charge reconciliation (for example property taxes, building insurance, usufruct related expenses). In 2018,

CA Immo Group presented the service charges for properties in the income statement as operating expenses and the income as operating costs

charged to tenants. Starting 2019, CA Immo Group separately presents the income from the reinvoiced service charges, depending on the alloca-

tion according to IFRS 16 or IFRS 15. Those service charge components, in the scope of IFRS 16, are allocated to the rental income (€ 8,362 K)

and the respective costs are presented as other expenses directly related to properties rented (€ -8,802 K). Starting 2019, operating expenses and

operating costs charged to tenants only include components within the scope of IFRS 15 where CA Immo Group rendered a service.

CA Immo Group does not apply IFRS 16 retrospectively (no restatement of previous years comparatives) and recognizes the right of use assets

in the same amount as the lease liabilities as at 1.1.2019.

The initial application of IFRS 16 (not retrospective, no restatement of previous year’s comparatives) has the following effects on the consoli-

dated balance sheet:

€ K 31.12.2018

as reported

Change due to

IFRS 16

1.1.2019

according to

IFRS 16

ASSETS

Investment properties 3,755,196 31,835 3,787,031

Own used properties 5,223 9,561 14,784

Office furniture and equipment 5,938 957 6,895

Long-term assets 4,690,748 42,353 4,733,101

Short-term assets 664,757 0 664,757

Total assets 5,355,504 42,353 5,397,858

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity 2,639,697 0 2,639,697

Shareholders' equity as a % of total assets 49.3% 48.9%

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,723,749 38,573 1,762,322

Long-term liabilities 2,167,353 38,573 2,205,926

Interest-bearing liabilities 219,645 3,780 223,426

Short-term liabilities 548,454 3,780 552,235

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 5,355,504 42,353 5,397,858

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34

Other changes

The first time application of the other new regulations does not have a material effect.

Presentation methods

CA Immo Group has changed the presentation of the segment reporting compared to the consolidated financial statements for 2018. Following

the decision of the Management Board, the main decision maker, the internal reporting was changed so that Serbia will now be part of the East-

ern Europe other regions segment. Consequently, a transfer between the two reported regions is recognized: Serbia will be included in Eastern

Europe other regions (until now Eastern Europe core regions).

Reporting segment Eastern Europe core regions will now comprise Czech Republic, Hungary, Poland and Romania, while the reporting segment

Eastern Europe other regions will include Croatia, Slovenia, Russia, Slovakia and Serbia. The 2018 comparative amounts (including the countries

Bulgaria and Ukraine in the reporting segment Eastern Europe other regions) were correspondingly restated.

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

35

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36

€ K Eastern Europe

core regions

Eastern Europe

other regions

Half-year 2018 Income

producing

(as reported)

Develop-

ment

(as reported)

Total

(as reported)

Income

producing

(as reported)

Develop-

ment

(as reported)

Total

(as reported)

Income

producing

adjustment

Rental income 48,841 0 48,841 7,034 0 7,034 –3,482

Rental income with other operating segments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating costs charged to tenants 17,789 0 17,789 2,364 0 2,364 –1,273

Operating expenses –19,183 0 –19,183 –2,549 0 –2,549 1,600

Other expenses directly related

to properties rented –1,592 0 –1,593 –282 0 –282 35

Net rental income 45,855 0 45,855 6,567 0 6,567 –3,120

Other expenses directly related

to properties under development 0 –111 –111 0 –13 –13 0

Result from trading and construction works 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Result from the sale of investment properties 85 0 85 0 89 89 0

Income from services rendered 306 0 306 0 0 0 0

Indirect expenses –5,865 –248 –6,113 –328 –50 –377 356

Other operating income 53 340 394 0 0 0 –6

EBITDA 40,434 –19 40,415 6,239 26 6,265 –2,770

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –215 0 –215 0 0 0 0

Result from revaluation –3,683 474 –3,210 1,785 0 1,785 471

Result from joint ventures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Result of operations (EBIT) 36,536 455 36,990 8,024 26 8,050 –2,298

Timing of revenue recognition

Properties held for trading 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sale of investment properties 86 0 86 0 1,118 1,118 0

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred at a point in

time 86 0 86 0 1,118 1,118 0

Income from the sale of properties and

construction works 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Income from services rendered 306 0 306 0 0 0 0

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred over time 306 0 306 0 0 0 0

Total income IFRS 15 392 0 392 0 1,118 1,118 0

31.12.2018

Properties 1,723,900 88,755 1,812,655 97,014 3,900 100,914 –96,000

Other assets 136,613 18,153 154,767 4,718 16,245 20,963 37,988

Deferred tax assets 401 0 401 447 0 447 –5

Segment assets 1,860,914 106,908 1,967,823 102,179 20,145 122,324 –58,017

Interest-bearing liabilities 794,916 66,214 861,130 49,218 9,448 58,666 0

Other liabilities 47,690 9,005 56,695 2,546 7 2,553 –1,917

Deferred tax liabilities incl. current income tax

liabilities 44,479 817 45,296 918 559 1,477 –4,780

Liabilities 887,085 76,036 963,121 52,682 10,014 62,696 –6,697

Shareholders' equity 973,829 30,873 1,004,702 49,498 10,131 59,628 –51,321

Capital expenditure 225,926 24,971 250,897 1,854 0 1,854 –1,250

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37

Eastern Europe

core regions

Eastern Europe

other regions

Eastern Europe

core regions

Eastern Europe

other regions

Develop-

ment

adjustment

Total

adjustment

Income

producing

adjustment

Develop-

ment

adjustment

Total

adjustment

Income

producing

restated

Develop-

ment

restated

Total

restated

Income

producing

restated

Develop-

ment

restated

Total

restated

0 –3,482 3,482 0 3,482 45,359 0 45,359 10,516 0 10,516

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 –1,273 1,273 0 1,273 16,516 0 16,516 3,637 0 3,637

0 1,600 –1,600 0 –1,600 –17,584 0 –17,584 –4,149 0 –4,149

0 35 –35 0 –35 –1,557 0 –1,557 –317 0 –317

0 –3,120 3,120 0 3,120 42,734 0 42,734 9,687 0 9,687

0 0 0 0 0 0 –111 –111 0 –13 –13

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 85 0 85 0 89 89

0 0 0 0 0 306 0 306 0 0 0

0 356 –356 0 –356 –5,509 –248 –5,756 –684 –50 –734

0 –6 6 0 6 47 340 388 6 0 6

0 –2,770 2,770 0 2,770 37,664 –19 37,645 9,009 26 9,035

0 0 0 0 0 –215 0 –215 0 0 0

0 471 –471 0 –471 –3,212 474 –2,739 1,314 0 1,314

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 –2,298 2,298 0 2,298 34,237 455 34,692 10,322 26 10,348

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 86 0 86 0 1,118 1,118

0 0 0 0 0 86 0 86 0 1,118 1,118

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 306 0 306 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 306 0 306 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 392 0 392 0 1,118 1,118

0 –96,000 96,000 0 96,000 1,627,900 88,755 1,716,655 193,014 3,900 196,914

0 37,988 3,139 0 3,139 174,601 18,153 192,755 7,857 16,245 24,102

0 –5 5 0 5 396 0 396 452 0 452

0 –58,017 99,144 0 99,144 1,802,897 106,908 1,909,805 201,323 20,145 221,468

0 0 41,127 0 41,127 794,916 66,214 861,130 90,345 9,448 99,792

0 –1,917 1,916 0 1,916 45,773 9,005 54,778 4,462 7 4,469

0 –4,780 4,780 0 4,780 39,699 817 40,517 5,698 559 6,257

0 –6,697 47,823 0 47,823 880,388 76,036 956,424 100,505 10,014 110,519

0 –51,320 51,321 0 51,321 922,508 30,873 953,381 100,818 10,131 110,949

0 –1,250 1,250 0 1,250 224,676 24,971 249,647 3,104 0 3,104

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

38

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

In the first half of 2019 the closing of the sale of a subsidiary with a property in Slovenia (classified as held for sale as of 31.12.2018) and the sale

of a subsidiary with a property in Slovakia took place. Moreover, the sale of a participation in a joint venture in Poland was closed.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statement of financial position
In respect of the fair value assessment of the properties, we refer to the detailed presentation in the 2018 consolidated financial statements.